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Americas Team - Harry Abbott
Dallas Cowboys QB DAL @ WAS  * 286 19.07
Jamal Lewis RB CLE vs SFO  * 131 8.73
Willis McGahee RB BAL vs PIT  * 110 7.33
T.J. Houshmandzadeh WR CIN @ MIA  * 108 7.20
Terrell Owens WR DAL @ WAS  * 149 9.93
Donald Lee TE GNB vs DET  * 51 3.40
Phil Dawson K CLE vs SFO  * 120 8.00
Jacksonville Jaguars D/ST JAC @ HOU  * 188 12.53
New Orleans Saints QB NOR @ CHI 217 14.47
Frank Gore RB SFO @ CLE 98 6.53
Laveranues Coles WR NYJ vs KAN 59 3.93
Matt Spaeth TE PIT @ BAL 18 1.20
Jason Hanson K DET @ GNB 132 8.80
Detroit Lions D/ST DET @ GNB 172 11.47

Bad Boys - Freddy Ovamous, Jacob Arundale
Houston Texans QB HOU vs JAC  * 187 12.47
Brian Westbrook RB PHI vs BUF  * 177 11.80
Ryan Grant RB GNB vs DET  * 85 5.67
Randy Moss WR NWE @ NYG  * 188 12.53
Wes Welker WR NWE @ NYG  * 87 5.80
Antonio Gates TE SDG @ OAK  * 90 6.00
Rob Bironas K TEN @ IND  * 137 9.13
Chicago Bears D/ST CHI vs NOR  * 197 13.13
New York Giants QB NYG vs NWE 144 9.60
Jamal Lewis RB CLE vs SFO 131 8.73
Plaxico Burress WR NYG vs NWE 93 6.20
Eric Johnson TE NOR @ CHI 20 1.33
Robbie Gould K CHI vs NOR 131 8.73
Tennessee Titans D/ST TEN @ IND 193 12.87

BLB - Rick Silva
Cincinnati Bengals QB CIN @ MIA  * 187 12.47
Fred Taylor RB JAC @ HOU  * 80 5.33
LaDainian Tomlinson RB SDG @ OAK  * 200 13.33
Chad Johnson WR CIN @ MIA  * 93 6.20
Braylon Edwards WR CLE vs SFO  * 134 8.93
Desmond Clark TE CHI vs NOR  * 39 2.60
Shayne Graham K CIN @ MIA  * 128 8.53
Minnesota Vikings D/ST MIN @ DEN  * 208 13.87
Tennessee Titans QB TEN @ IND 106 7.07
Julius Jones RB DAL @ WAS 37 2.47
Anquan Boldin WR ARI vs STL 81 5.40
Leonard Pope TE ARI vs STL 34 2.27
Josh Brown K SEA @ ATL 126 8.40
Baltimore Ravens D/ST BAL vs PIT 170 11.33

Buttkickers - Rob Welsh
Cleveland Browns QB CLE vs SFO  * 235 15.67
Frank Gore RB SFO @ CLE  * 98 6.53
Clinton Portis RB WAS vs DAL  * 121 8.07
Roddy White WR ATL vs SEA  * 76 5.07
Derrick Mason WR BAL vs PIT  * 65 4.33
Vernon Davis TE SFO @ CLE  * 35 2.33
Neil Rackers K ARI vs STL  * 109 7.27
Tampa Bay Buccaneers D/ST TAM vs CAR  * 208 13.87
Pittsburgh Steelers QB PIT @ BAL 254 16.93
Larry Johnson RB KAN @ NYJ 54 3.60
Donald Driver WR GNB vs DET 51 3.40
Benjamin Watson TE NWE @ NYG 46 3.07
Phil Dawson K CLE vs SFO 120 8.00
Arizona Cardinals D/ST ARI vs STL 171 11.40

Freaks - Richard Garza
Arizona Cardinals QB ARI vs STL  * 223 14.87
Edgerrin James RB ARI vs STL  * 83 5.53
Kenton Keith RB IND vs TEN  * 45 3.00
Patrick Crayton WR DAL @ WAS  * 66 4.40
Andre Johnson WR HOU vs JAC  * 78 5.20
Jason Witten TE DAL @ WAS  * 84 5.60
Nick Folk K DAL @ WAS  * 136 9.07
Green Bay Packers D/ST GNB vs DET  * 191 12.73
St. Louis Rams QB STL @ ARI 125 8.33
Joseph Addai RB IND vs TEN 155 10.33
Anthony Gonzalez WR IND vs TEN 37 2.47
Owen Daniels TE HOU vs JAC 32 2.13
David Akers K PHI vs BUF 106 7.07
Indianapolis Colts D/ST IND vs TEN 214 14.27

Gladiators - Rick Reyes, Charlie Bertolino
Green Bay Packers QB GNB vs DET  * 231 15.40
Earnest Graham RB TAM vs CAR  * 111 7.40
Maurice Jones-Drew RB JAC @ HOU  * 107 7.13
Patrick Crayton WR DAL @ WAS  * 66 4.40
Plaxico Burress WR NYG vs NWE  * 93 6.20
Antonio Gates TE SDG @ OAK  * 90 6.00
David Akers K PHI vs BUF  * 106 7.07
Philadelphia Eagles D/ST PHI vs BUF  * 140 9.33
Indianapolis Colts QB IND vs TEN 269 17.93
Kevin Jones RB DET @ GNB 75 5.00
Donald Driver WR GNB vs DET 51 3.40
Greg Olsen TE CHI vs NOR 24 1.60
Nate Kaeding K SDG @ OAK 115 7.67
Baltimore Ravens D/ST BAL vs PIT 170 11.33

Sand Crabs - Joe Cappadona
Indianapolis Colts QB IND vs TEN  * 269 17.93
Willis McGahee RB BAL vs PIT  * 110 7.33
Adrian Peterson RB MIN @ DEN  * 148 9.87
Hines Ward WR PIT @ BAL  * 69 4.60
Donte' Stallworth WR NWE @ NYG  * 40 2.67
Dallas Clark TE IND vs TEN  * 83 5.53
Jason Elam K DEN vs MIN  * 116 7.73
Pittsburgh Steelers D/ST PIT @ BAL  * 198 13.20
Seattle Seahawks QB SEA @ ATL 224 14.93
DeShaun Foster RB CAR @ TAM 55 3.67
Larry Fitzgerald WR ARI vs STL 92 6.13
Jeremy Shockey TE NYG vs NWE 38 2.53
Morten Andersen K ATL vs SEA 89 5.93
Jacksonville Jaguars D/ST JAC @ HOU 188 12.53

Somebodies - Stephen Abbott
New England Patriots QB NWE @ NYG  * 388 25.87
Earnest Graham RB TAM vs CAR  * 111 7.40
Marshawn Lynch RB BUF @ PHI  * 95 6.33
Santonio Holmes WR PIT @ BAL  * 78 5.20
Joey Galloway WR TAM vs CAR  * 74 4.93
Donald Lee TE GNB vs DET  * 51 3.40
Jason Hanson K DET @ GNB  * 132 8.80
Houston Texans D/ST HOU vs JAC  * 163 10.87
Buffalo Bills QB BUF @ PHI 99 6.60
Kevin Jones RB DET @ GNB 75 5.00
Laveranues Coles WR NYJ vs KAN 59 3.93
Alge Crumpler TE ATL vs SEA 28 1.87
Lawrence Tynes K NYG vs NWE 112 7.47
New York Giants D/ST NYG vs NWE 206 13.73

T & T - Bowie, Justin & W Tucker
Denver Broncos QB DEN vs MIN  * 168 11.20
Kenny Watson RB CIN @ MIA  * 76 5.07
Najeh Davenport RB PIT @ BAL  * 58 3.87
Torry Holt WR STL @ ARI  * 83 5.53
Brandon Marshall WR DEN vs MIN  * 79 5.27
Chris Cooley TE WAS vs DAL  * 74 4.93
Adam Vinatieri K IND vs TEN  * 114 7.60
New England Patriots D/ST NWE @ NYG  * 240 16.00
New Orleans Saints QB NOR @ CHI 217 14.47
Aaron Stecker RB NOR @ CHI 52 3.47
Kevin Curtis WR PHI vs BUF 86 5.73
Terrell Owens WR DAL @ WAS I/R 149 9.93
Heath Miller TE PIT @ BAL 56 3.73
Josh Scobee K JAC @ HOU 61 4.07
Seattle Seahawks D/ST SEA @ ATL 207 13.80

Tbears - Terry Behrends
Philadelphia Eagles QB PHI vs BUF  * 193 12.87
Willie Parker RB PIT @ BAL  * 78 5.20
Marques Colston WR NOR @ CHI  * 96 6.40
T.J. Houshmandzadeh WR CIN @ MIA  * 108 7.20
Reggie Wayne WR IND vs TEN  * 119 7.93
Greg Olsen TE CHI vs NOR  * 24 1.60
Jeff Reed K PIT @ BAL  * 114 7.60
San Diego Chargers D/ST SDG @ OAK  * 234 15.60
Tampa Bay Buccaneers QB TAM vs CAR 162 10.80
Rudi Johnson RB CIN @ MIA 46 3.07
Laurence Maroney RB NWE @ NYG 62 4.13
Todd Heap TE BAL vs PIT 14 0.93
Matt Stover K BAL vs PIT 106 7.07
Buffalo Bills D/ST BUF @ PHI 157 10.47
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Team Booney - Booney Kunz
Tennessee Titans QB TEN @ IND  * 106 7.07
Brian Westbrook RB PHI vs BUF  * 177 11.80
Adrian Peterson RB CHI vs NOR  * 45 3.00
Jerricho Cotchery WR NYJ vs KAN  * 58 3.87
Steve Smith WR CAR @ TAM  * 83 5.53
Chris Cooley TE WAS vs DAL  * 74 4.93
Stephen Gostkowski K NWE @ NYG  * 127 8.47
Minnesota Vikings D/ST MIN @ DEN  * 208 13.87
Seattle Seahawks QB SEA @ ATL 224 14.93
Brandon Jacobs RB NYG vs NWE 74 4.93
Reggie Wayne WR IND vs TEN 119 7.93
Bubba Franks TE GNB vs DET 13 0.87
Mason Crosby K GNB vs DET 146 9.73
Pittsburgh Steelers D/ST PIT @ BAL 198 13.20

Team KOMBP - Allyn Roberts III
Arizona Cardinals QB ARI vs STL  * 223 14.87
Thomas Jones RB NYJ vs KAN  * 52 3.47
Steven Jackson RB STL @ ARI  * 94 6.27
Anquan Boldin WR ARI vs STL  * 81 5.40
Larry Fitzgerald WR ARI vs STL  * 92 6.13
Bo Scaife TE TEN @ IND  * 13 0.87
Jeff Wilkins K STL @ ARI  * 103 6.87
Chicago Bears D/ST CHI vs NOR  * 197 13.13
Carolina Panthers QB CAR @ TAM 134 8.93
Willie Parker RB PIT @ BAL 78 5.20
Santonio Holmes WR PIT @ BAL 78 5.20
Todd Heap TE BAL vs PIT 14 0.93
Joe Nedney K SFO @ CLE 77 5.13
Oakland Raiders D/ST OAK vs SDG 148 9.87

The Offsprings - Christel Naron
Detroit Lions QB DET @ GNB  * 153 10.20
Steven Jackson RB STL @ ARI  * 94 6.27
Marion Barber RB DAL @ WAS  * 122 8.13
Greg Jennings WR GNB vs DET  * 103 6.87
Shaun McDonald WR DET @ GNB  * 56 3.73
Kellen Winslow TE CLE vs SFO  * 66 4.40
Mason Crosby K GNB vs DET  * 146 9.73
Dallas Cowboys D/ST DAL @ WAS  * 198 13.20
San Diego Chargers QB SDG @ OAK 148 9.87
LenDale White RB TEN @ IND 87 5.80
Steve Smith WR CAR @ TAM 83 5.53
Tony Gonzalez TE KAN @ NYJ 72 4.80
Stephen Gostkowski K NWE @ NYG 127 8.47
Detroit Lions D/ST DET @ GNB 172 11.47

The Pine Riders - Rob Silva,Chris Hopkins
Houston Texans QB HOU vs JAC  * 187 12.47
DeShaun Foster RB CAR @ TAM  * 55 3.67
Muhsin Muhammad WR CHI vs NOR  * 33 2.20
Hines Ward WR PIT @ BAL  * 69 4.60
Chad Johnson WR CIN @ MIA  * 93 6.20
Matt Schobel TE PHI vs BUF  * 6 0.40
Neil Rackers K ARI vs STL  * 109 7.27
Dallas Cowboys D/ST DAL @ WAS  * 198 13.20
Cincinnati Bengals QB CIN @ MIA 187 12.47
Marion Barber RB DAL @ WAS 122 8.13
DeShawn Wynn RB GNB vs DET I/R 32 2.13
Ahman Green RB HOU vs JAC 23 1.53
Tony Gonzalez TE KAN @ NYJ 72 4.80
Kris Brown K HOU vs JAC 126 8.40
Tennessee Titans D/ST TEN @ IND 193 12.87

The Revs Team - Paul Montalbano
Cleveland Browns QB CLE vs SFO  * 235 15.67
Adrian Peterson RB MIN @ DEN  * 148 9.87
LenDale White RB TEN @ IND  * 87 5.80
Brandon Marshall WR DEN vs MIN  * 79 5.27
Randy Moss WR NWE @ NYG  * 188 12.53
Tony Scheffler TE DEN vs MIN  * 37 2.47
Rob Bironas K TEN @ IND  * 137 9.13
New England Patriots D/ST NWE @ NYG  * 240 16.00
Denver Broncos QB DEN vs MIN 168 11.20
Aaron Stecker RB NOR @ CHI 52 3.47
Greg Jennings WR GNB vs DET 103 6.87
Dallas Clark TE IND vs TEN 83 5.53
Nick Folk K DAL @ WAS 136 9.07
Green Bay Packers D/ST GNB vs DET 191 12.73

Town Drunks - Otis & Bert & Moose & Meat
Philadelphia Eagles QB PHI vs BUF  * 193 12.87
Edgerrin James RB ARI vs STL  * 83 5.53
LaDainian Tomlinson RB SDG @ OAK  * 200 13.33
Kevin Curtis WR PHI vs BUF  * 86 5.73
Bobby Engram WR SEA @ ATL  * 67 4.47
Owen Daniels TE HOU vs JAC  * 32 2.13
Adam Vinatieri K IND vs TEN  * 114 7.60
Indianapolis Colts D/ST IND vs TEN  * 214 14.27
Tampa Bay Buccaneers QB TAM vs CAR 162 10.80
Reggie Bush RB NOR @ CHI 78 5.20
Dwayne Bowe WR KAN @ NYJ 65 4.33
Eric Johnson TE NOR @ CHI 20 1.33
Mike Nugent K NYJ vs KAN 110 7.33
Carolina Panthers D/ST CAR @ TAM 153 10.20

V-Rod - Chris Rupert
Detroit Lions QB DET @ GNB  * 153 10.20
Clinton Portis RB WAS vs DAL  * 121 8.07
Joseph Addai RB IND vs TEN  * 155 10.33
Marques Colston WR NOR @ CHI  * 96 6.40
Shaun McDonald WR DET @ GNB  * 56 3.73
Jason Witten TE DAL @ WAS  * 84 5.60
Matt Stover K BAL vs PIT  * 106 7.07
San Diego Chargers D/ST SDG @ OAK  * 234 15.60
St. Louis Rams QB STL @ ARI 125 8.33
Cedric Benson RB CHI vs NOR 49 3.27
Chris Chambers WR SDG @ OAK 49 3.27
Heath Miller TE PIT @ BAL 56 3.73
John Kasay K CAR @ TAM 102 6.80
Washington Redskins D/ST WAS vs DAL 164 10.93

Wildcats - Chris & Camille Loftin
New England Patriots QB NWE @ NYG  * 388 25.87
Kenny Watson RB CIN @ MIA  * 76 5.07
Ryan Grant RB GNB vs DET  * 85 5.67
Braylon Edwards WR CLE vs SFO  * 134 8.93
Andre Johnson WR HOU vs JAC  * 78 5.20
Kellen Winslow TE CLE vs SFO  * 66 4.40
Shayne Graham K CIN @ MIA  * 128 8.53
Tampa Bay Buccaneers D/ST TAM vs CAR  * 208 13.87
Pittsburgh Steelers QB PIT @ BAL 254 16.93
Marshawn Lynch RB BUF @ PHI 95 6.33
Wes Welker WR NWE @ NYG 87 5.80
Jeremy Shockey TE NYG vs NWE 38 2.53
Jeff Reed K PIT @ BAL 114 7.60
Houston Texans D/ST HOU vs JAC 163 10.87

** KEY:  Player, Position, NFL Team, This Week's Opp, Starter, Total Pts, Avg Pts
    Point totals and averages thru Week 16


